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Disclaimer

This presentation and its contents are confidential and are not for publication or distribution by third parties, in whole or in part.

This presentation has been prepared by BOS Group. The presentation is being provided to each recipient solely for its personal information at the meeting held on February 27, 2026 (“meeting") or
available as of February 27, 2026 for download on the BOS website www.bos.de.

For purposes of this disclaimer, “presentation" means this document, its contents, any oral explanation, and any other information provided or discussed at the meeting. By attending the meeting,
you document that you agree to the following rules and regulations:

The presentation and its content must be kept confidential. It may not be reproduced or published, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, or disclosed or transmitted to any person (within or
outside of that person's organization or company) without the express consent of BOS GmbH & Co. KG.

The information contained in the presentation does not claim to be complete. Neither BOS GmbH & Co. KG nor any company affiliated with it within the meaning of Sections 15 et seq. AktG, nor
its and their respective directors, officers, employees, advisors or agents (collectively, the “advisors") assume any responsibility or liability for, or make any representation or warranty, express or
implied, as to, the accuracy, quality or completeness of the information in the presentation or any other information relating to the BOS Group (i.e. BOS GmbH & Co. KG and any company affiliated
with it within the meaning of Sections 15 et seq. AktG), or for any losses or costs arising from the use of the presentation or its contents or for any other reason in connection therewith.

Unless otherwise stated in the presentation, the information provided therein is based on circumstances that were positively known at the time the presentation was prepared. The statements in
this presentation reflect the expectations of the BOS Group and are based on numerous assumptions, evaluations, general assessments, forecasts and experiences regarding the current and
future business development of the BOS Group and the environment in which the BOS Group operates and will operate. They include significant elements of subjective judgment and analysis that
may or may not be accurate. They also involve inherent risks and uncertainties as they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future, which could cause
BOS Group's actual results or performance to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements in this presentation. Many of these risks and uncertainties
relate to factors beyond the control of the BOS Group, such as future market conditions, currency fluctuations, the behavior of other market participants, political, economic and regulatory changes
in the countries in which the BOS Group operates, or economic or technological trends or conditions. For this reason, you are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking
statements. Forward-looking statements speak only as of their dates. Neither BOS GmbH & CO. KG nor any company affiliated with it within the meaning of Sections 15 et seq. AktG, nor its and
their respective directors, officers, employees, or advisors or agents assume any responsibility or liability for, or make any representation or warranty, express or implied, with respect to, the
accuracy or completeness of the assumptions, valuations, general assessments, forecasts and experiences or the forward-looking statements made on this basis.
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WELCOME

Andreas Huck

Mr. Huck joined BOS in 2023 and brings long-standing industry experience 

having worked in various leading finance functions/Unit-CFO at 

Continental Corporation, CFO of Rittal International and CFO at Friedhelm 

Loh Group. Mr. Huck holds a diploma in Business Administration from 

Justus Liebig University Giessen and is a Chartered Management 

Accountant

Professional experience: 25+ years

Marcel Lehmann

Mr. Lehmann joined BOS in 2007 and has worked +15 years abroad in 

China as CEO, Hungary as COO, USA, Mexico and Romania. Mr. Lehmann 

holds a diploma in Mechanical Eng. from Univ. Darmstadt, as well as a 

MSc. in Bus. and Eng. from Steinbeis Univ. (GER), Kelley School of 

Business (USA) and Univ. of Kitakyushu (JAP)

Professional experience: 20+ years

Andreas Huck, CFO

Marcel Lehmann, COO

Presenting today:
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Global leader in kinematics and mechatronic systems, tapping into key growth areas 
of the automotive industry

Best-cost manufacturing footprint delivers benchmark KPI performance globally, 
combined with a well-calibrated supply chain management

Wide and balanced customer portfolio1 of established and emerging OEMs, 
including in China and North America

High focus on innovation with a longstanding track-record 
– exemplified by over 600 active patents

The Group employs ~5,800 employees mainly (~90%) based in best-cost countries, 
founded in 1910 and headquartered in Ostfildern, Germany

Note: 1) Among top 10 clients 

>600
Patents

~30 years
Average customer 

relationship1

~90%
People in best-cost 

countries

+100
Car lines of OEMs 

served

EURm

43 33
61 67 55

2021

4%

2022

7%

2023

8%

2024

7%

2025 Q4 LTM

715

818

898

831
772

6%

Adj. EBITDA Margin Adj. EBITDA Gross Revenue

Q4 2025: Introduction

Global leader in kinematics and mechatronics systems 
- for the automotive industry
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Business and Strategy Update

Marcel Lehmann, COO

Q3 2025 Investor Call – 28.11.2025
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Q4 2025 Business and Strategy Update

Despite declining top-line the Adj EBITDA Margin up YoY Q4

Note: Figures in brackets indicate changes compared to Q4 2024 results.
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Cost Optimization

Headquarter headcount reduction 
progress at the end of the year 2025

Strengthening long-term competitiveness 
ahead of industry consolidation

Quality Recognition

BOS was recognized with “Performance 
Excellence Cooperation Company” and 

further quality awards
Quality leadership becomes a 

differentiator as OEMs streamline 
supplier panels

Sale-and-Leaseback

Successful sale of productions sites in 
Czech Republic and Hungary

Asset-light model increases resilience & 
financial flexibility in a tight market

Automation / AI Roadmap

BOS developed an Automation and AI 
roadmap to address rising factor costs, 

already with initial implementation in 
China, Mexico and Poland

Early adaptions bearing fruits

                    
                     

Continued strong recognition by OEMs as reliable 
partner and further optimizing financial stability 

Q4 2025 Business and Strategy Update

Operational 

highlights
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Q4 2025 Business and Strategy Update

BOS to secure approx. €340m in new nominations, 
reflecting trust of clients into BOS business model 

Market

Market Update

Order book1 EUR 2.9bn

Award volume 2025 
Q4-25 EUR ~340m / FY2025 ~650m 

(win rate of ~37%)

1) Solely booked business; considered only from Q1 2026 until mid of 2031  

• Call-offs impacted from ICE and EV platforms

• Ongoing volume volatility across Europe & Asia

• Timing effects influencing quarterly patterns

46%

26%

27%

54%
27%

19%

FY 2025 Revenue 
Distribution

Awarded volumes 
2025

Europa North America Asia
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Financial Update

Andreas Huck, CFO

Q4 2025 Investor Call – 27.02.2026
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•Q4-25 Gross Revenue below Q4-24, but within 

management guidance range.

• YTD 7% below PY mainly driven by:

o Continued softening of demand across key markets

o Negative FX effects in Q4-25 (USD, MXN and CNY vs 

EUR). At constant currencies, Q4 Gross Revenue is 

reporting at -1% below previous year Q4 and -4% below 

Q4 2024 YTD

o Catch-up effect of volume compensations by 

customers in Q4-25 leading to EUR 4m higher 

proceeds compared to Q4-24  

Key developments
Gross Revenue
in EUR million

Q4 2025 Financial Update

Soft market and pressured by 
weakening USD FX rates

202 192

Q4-24 Q4-25

-5%

831
772

Q4-24 YTD Q4-25 YTD

-7%

at cc

-4%

200

794

-1%
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• Q4 2025 Adjusted EBITDA increased slightly to €17.9m

(Q4 2024: €17.6m) despite lower revenue, with margin 

improving to 9.3% (8.7% last year). 

• Q4-YTD Adjusted EBITDA €55.0m (FY 2024: €66.6m), 

with margin at 7.1% (8.0% last year), over-achieving our 

guidance of 6-7%. While cost measures were 

implemented, weaker volumes and adverse FX effects 

over the year could not be fully offset, unlike the 

compensation-supported Q4 performance

Key developments
ADJ EBITDA and margin
in EUR million

Q4 2025 Financial Update

Profitability impacted by lower volumes 
and FX effects

18 18

Q4-24 Q4-25

+2%

8.7

9.3

8.0

7.1

67

55

Q4-24 YTD Q4-25 YTD

-17%
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01/25

121

112

92

-83

02/25

120

109

94

-86

03/25

119

108

86

-72

04/25

118

106

84

-70

05/25

116

104

92

-74

06/25

116

107

79

-78

07/25

115

106

82

-77

08/25

110

106

88

-77

09/25 10/25 11/25 12/25

-71

81

108

112

-72

85

104

109

-88

81

121

88

241 242 237
241 238 238

224

107

227 230 226
188

113

85

-78

226

-54

Fixed Assets

Inventory

Trade Receivables

Trade Payables

Q4 2025 Financial Update

Further optimization of balance sheet

Balance Sheet items
in EUR million Key developments

• Inventory reduced compared to beginning of the year in line 

with softer trading

•Receivables and Payables fluctuate in usual cycle along 

usual payment cycles

• Fixed assets reduction mainly driven by sale-and-

leaseback of real-estate in Hungary, Czech Republic and 

Poland with a total sale price of EUR~34m (net proceeds of 

EUR~31m), as well as the closure of the last production 

plant Trusetal in Germany shifting production to Hungary

•Cash conversion cycle: 

• FY2025: DIO: 76 DSO: 40 DPO: 45

• FY2024: DIO: 74 DSO: 36 DPO: 40
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Cash Flow
in EUR million

•Q4-25 operating cash flow with EUR 9.9m also driven by 

Working Capital year-end effects

•Q4-25 investing cash flow improved, supported by asset-

light model and proceeds from the Czech Rep. and 

Hungarian sale-and-leaseback transactions

•CAPEX remained on low, but efficient levels investing 2.2% 

focusing on new order investments and digitalisation

• Financing Cash Flow with positive cash inflow through 

completion of refinancing in July 2025

Key developments

Q4 2025 Financial Update

Strong Free Cash Flow to Firm Q4 and 
FY2025

9.9

23.2

13.3

Operating 
Cash Flow

Investing 
Cash Flow

Free Cash 
Flow to 

Firm

25.3

37.9

12.6

Operating 
Cash Flow

Investing 
Cash Flow

Free Cash 
Flow to 

Firm

Q4 2025 Q4 2025 YTD
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43.6 45.82.1

LTM Reported 
EBITDA

Adjustments LTM Adj. 
Bond EBITDA

150.0

Bonds

58.8

Cash

91.2

Net interest 
bearing debt

150.0

91.2

Q4 2025 Financial Update

Leverage Ratio at 2.0x - Maintenance 
Test compliant

• Net interest-bearing debt (as per Bond Terms): EUR 91.2m

• Adjusted LTM BOND EBITDA (per Term Sheet definition): 

EUR 45.8m, includes EUR 2.1m in permitted adjustments 

for non-recurring items (10% cap)

• Resulting Net Leverage Ratio: 2.0x (vs. 3.75x Maintenance 

Test Covenant)

• Fully Adjusted EBITDA Leverage Ratio achieved a level of 

1.7x

Key developments

2.0x

As of reporting date December, 31 2025



INVESTOR CALL

Q&A



BOS GmbH & Co. KG 16Q4 2025 Investor Call – 27.02.2026

Capital Markets Calendar

Next financial events

Apr 30, 2026
FY25 audited 
results

May 29, 2026 Q1 2026 results

Thank you 
for participating in the 
BOS Group investor call.
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